THE PUNJAB LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SECOND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 2019

(XVII of 2019)

CONTENTS

- 1. Short title and commencement.
- 2. Amendment of section 316 of Act XIII of 2019.



TEXT

¹THE PUNJAB LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SECOND AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 2019

(XVII of 2019)

[16th November, 2019]

An

Ordinance

to amend the Punjab Local Government Act, 2019.

It is necessary further to amend the Punjab Local Government Act, 2019 (XIII of 2019) for the purpose hereinafter appearing.

Provincial Assembly of the Punjab is not in session and Governor of the Punjab is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action.

In exercise of the powers conferred under clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, Governor of the Punjab is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:

1. Short title and commencement.- (1) This Ordinance may be cited as the Punjab Local Government (Second Amendment) Ordinance 2019.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. Amendment of section 316 of Act XIII of 2019.- In section 316, in subsection (1), for the word "seize", the word "cease" shall be substituted, and the word "cease" shall be deemed to have always been so substituted.

¹This Ordinance was Promulgated by the Governor of the Punjab on 16 November 2019; and, was published in the Punjab Gazette (Extraordinary), dated: 16 November 2019, pp. 1481-1482, and repealed by the Punjab Local Government (Amendment) Act 2019 (XXXV of 2019), w.e.f. 31.12.2019, s.47; and published in the Punjab Gazette (Extraordinary), pp. 2755-2761.